## RESOLUTION 2004 - 165

A RESOLUTION, PURSUANT TO ORDINANCE 2004-42, FINDING THAT IT IS IN THE BEST INTEREST OF THE CITIZENS OF NASSAU COUNTY TO CONVEY 10.3 ACRES OF REAL PROPERTY TO THE BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF NASSAU COUNTY FOUNDATION, INC.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, pursuant to Ordinance 2004-42, finds that it is in the best interest of the citizens of Nassau County to convey 10.3 acres of real property to the Boys and Girls Club of Nassau County Foundation, Inc., a Florida non-profit corporation; and

WHEREAS, the receipt of the 10 acres from the Boys and Girls Club of Nassau County Foundation, Inc., which is now under a 99-year lease, serves a vital public interest and would be in the best interest of the citizens of Nassau County that the 10 acres be utilized as a park.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED this 10<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2004, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that, pursuant to Ordinance 2004-42, as follows:

1. The Board of County Commissioners (hereinafter referred to as the "County") finds that the conveyance of 10.3 acres of real property to the Boys and Girls Club Foundation, Inc., a Florida non-profit corporation, (hereinafter referred to as the "Club) for no

consideration, serves a vital public interest and is in the best interest of the citizens of Nassau County.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

FLOYD L. VANZANT

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

J./M. "CHIP" OXLEY, JR.

Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney

MYCHAEL S. MULLIM

z/amyers/res/boys-girls-club-conveyance